900681618 03/15/2022

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM714554

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name

Formerly

Execution Date Entity Type

Federal Signal Corporation

03/10/2022 Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent
Street Address: 10 South Wacker Drive, 16th Floor

City: Chicago

State/Country: ILLINOIS

Postal Code: 60606

Entity Type: National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

Property Type Number Word Mark
Serial Number: 97177332 ICON SERIES
CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: 7043738822

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

7043734640
bsmith@mcguirewoods.com

Betty G. Smith, Senior Paralegal
McGuireWoods LLP, 201 N. Tryon St.

Suite 3000

Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2029724-1465

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Betty G. Smith

SIGNATURE:

/Betty G. Smith/

DATE SIGNED:

03/15/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Grant of Trademark Security Interest - Federal Signal Corporation
source=Grant of Trademark Security Interest - Federal Signal Corporation
source=Grant of Trademark Security Interest - Federal Signal Corporation
source=Grant of Trademark Security Interest - Federal Signal Corporation

3.10.22
3.10.22
3.10.22
3.10.22

#page1.tif
#page?2.tif
#page3.tif
#page4.tif

o~ —
—

N
(22
™
N~
~
s
~
N
(=]
e
(=)
<
w0
o
(@)

900681618

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007660 FRAME: 0650



GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

and uses in its business, and will in the fulure adopt and so use, various intangible assm, mciudmg the
Trademark Collateral {as defingd below); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of
July 30, 2019, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Credit
Agreement dated as of December 23, 2021 (as amended and as it may hereafter be amended, restated,
supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, being the “Cradit Agreenient™ by and among Wells

Fargo Bank, National Association, a national bavking association, with a place of business located at 10
South Wadwr Drzve 16‘“ f iam Um.ago EL 6@606 md;mduaiiv 48 & Lmder ami as &dmimsirama agjent

certain Pore}gn Subsadmms cf s Bormw&ar from tsme to time pai'iy iheseto as ‘1\0;1 US Borre}wers
{cailectiveiv ﬂ’iﬂ “‘N’;\m#{%*; Bowowery” and each a “Non-US Birater™, together with the US Borrower,

set forth in the Credx‘{ Agréemem, to extend certain credit facilities to Borrowers. Each ferm used herein but
not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the Credit Agreement; and

‘ WHEREAS, Borrowers may from time to time enter, or may from time to time have entered, into
one or more swap agreements {collectively, the “Scoured Hedee Agreaments™) with one or more Persons
that are Lenders or Affiliates of Lenders at the time such Sceured Hedge Agreements are entered fnto (in
such capacity, collectively, “Hadee Banks”™); and

WHFREAS Bormweis may fmm timc to time em‘er inm 0116 ar more sacared cash managam@ni

(m smh capacity, goiicctweiy “Cash Ma

ReSy

WHEREAS, pursuant to the torms of a Second Amended and Restated Scourity Agreement dated
as of July 30, 2019, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 to Second Amended and Restated
Security Agreement dated as of October 7, 2019 (said Security Agreement, as amended and a5 it may
hereafter be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, being the

“Security_Agresment’), among Grantor, Administrative Agent and the other grantors named therein,
Grantor has crested in favor of Administrative Agent a security interest in, and Administrative Agent has
become a secured creditor with respect to, the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which
ave hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, to evidence
further the security interest granted by Grantor to Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement,
Grantor hereby grants to Administrative Agent a security interest in all of Grantor’s right, title and interest
in and to the following, in cach case whether now or hereafler existing or in which Grantor now has or
hereafter acquires au interest and wherever the same may be located (the “Trademark Collnteral”y:

(i) all rights, title and interest (including rights acquired pursuant to a license or
otherwise) in and to all trademarks, service marks, designs, logos, indicia, tradenames, trade dress,
corporate nanies, company names, bustuess names, fotitious business names, trade styles and/or
other source and/or business identifiers and applications pertaining thereto, owned by such Grantor,
or h@r@afier adopivd amd used in its busiﬁe‘is {including, without limitation, the trademarks set forth
Trademuls”), all registrations that have been or

105311423

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007660 FRAME: 0651



may hercafter be issued or applied for thereon in the United States and any state thereof and in
foreign countries (including, without limitation, the registrations and applications set forth on
Qchudule A annexed hereto), all common law and other rights (but in no event any of the
obligations) in and to the Trademarks in the United States and any state thereof and in foreign
countries, and all goodwill of such Grantor’s business symbolized by the Trademarks and
associated therewith; and

G} all proceeds, products, rents and profits of or from any and all of the foregoing
Trademark Collateral and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance
{whether or not Administrative Agent is the loss payse thergof), or any indemnity, warranty or
guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing
Trademark Collateral. For purposes of this Grant of Trademark Security Interest, the term
“sroceeds” includes whatever is receivable or received when Trademark Collateral or proceeds are
sold, licensed, exchanged, collected or otherwise disposed of, whether such disposition is voluntary
or nvoluntary.

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the term Trademark Collatersl shall not
inchude items exprassly excluded from the definition of “Collateral™ pursuant to Ssgtion
Agreement including, without limitation, any United States intent-to-use trademark applications to the
extent that, and solely during the period in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the
validity or enforceability of such inteni-to-use trademnark applications under applicable federal law,
provided that upon submission and acceptance by the PTQ of an amendment to allege use pursuant o 15
U.B.C. Section 1060{a) (or any successor provision), such intent-to-use trademark application shall be
considered Collateral,

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Adminmistrative
Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully-set
forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as
if fully set forth herein.

{The remainder of this page s intentionally lef¥ blank ]

10511123

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007660 FRAME: 0652



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Grant of Trademark Security Interest to be
duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 10 day of March, 2022,

FEDERAL SIGNAL CORPORATION

By: f&?j\\ 4 é’f/{ ig"f {ié

Name: ;hm Hudson
Title: SV and Chief Financial Officer

10511323

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007660 FRAME: 0653



SCHEDULE A
TO
GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

Application | Reelstration | Registration/
; Qwaer i Couptry Na Number Description/Reference Date
FEDERAL SIGNAL j
CORPORATION i USA, 97177332 ICON SERIES
witties
TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 03/15/2022 REEL: 007660 FRAME: 0654




